

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DANIEL SCHWARTZ,)
)
) Petitioner,) Docket No. 481 MD 2021
)
)
) v.)
)
) PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,) Office of Open Records
) Docket No. AP 2021-0916
) Respondent.)

PETITIONER’S POST-HEARING BRIEF

Paula Knudsen Burke
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
PA ID: 87607
PO Box 1328
Lancaster, PA 17608
pknudsen@rcfp.org
(717) 370-6884

Heather E. Murray (admitted *pro
hac vice*)
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
hem58@cornell.edu
(607) 255-8518

Attorneys for Daniel Schwartz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Respondent’s Repeated Failures to Comply with the RTKL and the OOR Final Determination Constitute Bad Faith	2
A. The Legal Standard for Bad Faith	2
1. PSP’s Failure to Comply with the OOR’s Final Determination Establishes That It Acted in Bad Faith.....	3
2. Other Evidence of Bad Faith.....	6
II. PSP Has the Ability and an Obligation to Conduct a Good Faith Search and Retrieve Public Records Maintained by Third-Party Contractor Verizon	9
A. PSP Waived Arguments Not Raised Before the OOR	10
B. Even if PSP’s New Arguments Are Not Waived, PSP Is Required to Enforce the RTKL Provision in the Commonwealth’s Contract with Verizon	11
1. RTKL Section 506(d)(1) Requires That the PSP Retrieve Its Public Records from Verizon	12
2. Commonwealth’s Contract with Verizon Requires Compliance with the RTKL	14
3. PSP Fails to Demonstrate that Federal Law Bars Access to the Records.....	16
4. PSP is Required to Maintain Public Records Pursuant to Applicable Retention Policies	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 990 A.2d 813 (Pa. Commw. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 75 A.3d 453 (2013)	9
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	24, 25
<i>Empire Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Riverside Sch. Dist.</i> , 739 A.2d 651 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999)	17
<i>Flagg v. City of Detroit</i> , 252 F.R.D. 346 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	passim
<i>Griffin v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 74 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pennsylvania</i> , 94 A.3d 436 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	11
<i>Municipality of Monroeville v. Drack</i> , No. 2123 C.D. 2012, 2013 WL 3716891 (Pa. Commw. Ct. July 16, 2013).....	15
<i>Paint Twp. v. Clark</i> , 109 A.3d 796 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)	15, 16
<i>Picarella v. Dep't of Corr. (Off. of Open Recs.)</i> , No. 93 C.D. 2021, 2021 WL 6139802 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Dec. 30, 2021).....	11
<i>Staub v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , No. 2140 C.D. 2012, 2013 WL 5520705 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 3, 2013)	13
<i>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel</i> , 615 Pa. 640 (2012)	14
<i>Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 185 A.3d 1161 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 243 A.3d 19 (Pa. 2020)	4
<i>Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.</i> , 197 A.3d 825 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 243 A.3d 19 (Pa. 2020)	2, 3

Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.,
243 A.3d 19 (Pa. 2020)..... 3, 5, 10

Walloon Lake Water System, Inc. v. Melrose Township,
415 N.W.2d 292 (1987)..... 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 2702..... 18, 19, 21

18 U.S.C. § 2711..... 18

65 P.S. § 67.1304 3

65 P.S. § 67.1305 23

65 P.S. § 67.506 12

65 P.S. § 67.901 3, 7

Other Authorities

Management Directive 205.34, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Information
Technology Acceptable Use Policy (Feb. 18, 2021), *available at*
https://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/md/Documents/205_34.pdf 20, 21

Management Directive 205.36, Right-to-Know Law Compliance (Mar. 18,
2010), *available at*
https://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/md/Documents/205_36.pdf 22

Management Directive 240.11, Commonwealth Wireless Communication
Device Policy (Apr. 11, 2012), *available at*
https://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/md/Documents/240_11.pdf 20

PSP Administrative Regulation 6-2, Right-to-Know Law (Apr. 24, 2017),
available at
<https://www.psp.pa.gov/contact/RTKL%20DOCUMENTS/AR%206-02.pdf>..... 10, 13

PSP Field Regulation 1-2, Duty Requirements (May 21, 2021), *available at*
<https://www.psp.pa.gov/contact/RTKL%20DOCUMENTS/FR%20%201-%202.pdf> 13
